

No. 19-2058

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

CHRISTINA WILLIAMS, ET AL.

Appellants,

v.

MEDLEY OPPORTUNITY FUND II, LP, ET AL.,

Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA, No. 2:18-cv-02747 (GOLDBERG, J.)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT RED STONE, INC.

CHARLES K. SEYFARTH
O'HAGAN MEYER
411 East Franklin Street, Suite 500
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 403-7137

SETH P. WAXMAN
THOMAS L. STRICKLAND
JONATHAN E. PAIKIN
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
Counsel of Record
ARPIT K. GARG
MOLLY M. JENNINGS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
daniel.volchok@wilmerhale.com

December 4, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. ARBITRATION SHOULD BE COMPELLED BECAUSE THE PARTIES DELEGATED ALL ARBITRABILITY CHALLENGES TO THE ARBITRATOR.....	4
II. THE ARBITRATION PROVISION DOES NOT UNAMBIGUOUSLY WAIVE FEDERAL LAW	13
A. The Governing-Law Clause Expressly Adopts The Same Body Of Federal Law Applicable In Litigation	13
B. Other Language In The Arbitration Provision Does Not Unambiguously Waive Any Federal Statutory Rights That Plaintiffs Would Have In Litigation	22
C. Plaintiffs’ Argument Regarding Tribal-Court Review Is Waived And Meritless.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Management Company</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012)	23, 25
<i>American Express Company v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	24
<i>Beazer East, Inc. v. Mead Corporation</i> , 412 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2005)	6, 7
<i>Becker Autoradio U.S.A., Inc. v. Becker Autoradiowerk GmbH</i> , 585 F.2d 39 (3d Cir. 1978)	7
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982)	28
<i>C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)	15
<i>Cape Flattery Limited v. Titan Maritime, LLC</i> , 647 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Deisler v. McCormack Aggregates, Company</i> , 54 F.3d 1074 (3d Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Dillon v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 856 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2017)	3, 17
<i>Gay v. CreditInform</i> , 511 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Gingras v. Think Finance, Inc.</i> , 922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019)	3, 11, 19, 29
<i>Hayes v. Delbert Services Corporation</i> , 811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016)	3, 12, 16, 17, 18
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	11, 12, 13
<i>In re Remicade (Direct Purchaser) Antitrust Litigation</i> , 938 F.3d 515 (3d Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Inetianbor v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 768 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2014)	3

Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC, 764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014).....3

Jones v. Waffle House, Inc., 866 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2017)10

Lipcon v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London, 148 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1998)23, 26

M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Company, 407 U.S. 1 (1972)26

MacDonald v. CashCall, Inc., 883 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2018)3, 10, 11, 17

Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc., 514 U.S. 52 (1995)21

New Jersey Retail Merchants Association v. Sidamon-Eristoff, 669 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2012)4

PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc. v. Book, 538 U.S. 401 (2003)24, 25

Parm v. National Bank of California, N.A., 835 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2016)3

Parnell v. Western Sky Financial, LLC, 664 F. App’x 841 (11th Cir. 2016)3

Porter Hayden Company v. Century Indemnity Company, 136 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 1998).....7

Quilloin v. Tenet HealthSystem Philadelphia, Inc., 673 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2012).....9

Rent-A-Center West, Inc. v. Jackson, 561 U.S. 68 (2010).....8, 9, 10

Roadway Package System, Inc. v. Kayser, 257 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2001)8

Rota-McLarty v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc., 700 F.3d 690 (4th Cir. 2012).....7

Sandvik AB v. Advent International Corporation, 220 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2000)24

Smith v. Western Sky Financial, LLC, 168 F. Supp. 3d 778 (E.D. Pa. 2016)5

Solomon v. American Web Loan, 375 F. Supp. 3d 638 (E.D. Va. 2019)4

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corporation,
559 U.S. 662 (2010).....2

Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer, 515 U.S. 528
(1995).....23, 25

DOCKETED CASES

Hayes v. Delbert Services Corporation, Nos. 15-1170 & 15-1217
(4th Cir.).....

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

9 U.S.C. §208.....24

25 C.F.R.

§11.100.....29

§11.102.....29

§11.104.....29

§11.201.....29
